Form PTO-1595 R1 (Rev. 03/01)  OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM U.S. Patent and Tradema
	ss: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	
Videk, LLC 8-17-0)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Videk, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 📮 Yes 🔼 No	-100
3. Nature of conveyance:	17 2001
Assignment	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 2200 Brighton-Henrie
Other	Townline Road
	City: Rochester State: NY Zipl 46
Execution Date: August 8, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	165
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	ication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/292,060 09/286,773	B. Patent No.(s) 5,101,609 5,159,644 5,235,649 5,150,425 5,085,502 5,204,914
	tached? Tyes Tho
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved
Name: <u>Reverly Cano, Paralegal</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$320.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed
Underberg & Kessler LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
1900 Chago Savers	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 1800 Chase Square	
City: Rochester State: NY Zip: 14604	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accou
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in is a true copy of the original document.	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy
Beverly Cano  Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	r sheet, attachments, and documents:
Mail documents to be recorded with	required cover sheet information to:
Washington,	rademarks, Box Assignments D.C. 20231
320.00 DP	

PATENT

**REEL: 012083 FRAME: 0585** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known:

to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

WHEREAS, Videk, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, and having a place of business at 2200 Brighton-Henrietta Townline Road, Rochester, New York 14623 (the "Assignor") has obtained United States Patents and patents in Japan for certain inventions (the "Patents") and has filed applications for United States Patents for certain inventions (the "Applications"), all as

set forth on Exhibit A hereto); and

WHEREAS, Videk, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, and having a place of business at 2200 Brighton-Henrietta Townline Road, Rochester, New York 14623 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire any and all rights that the Assignor may have in and to the inventions and to the Patents, and to the Applications and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, along with the right

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer onto the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Applications and any and all patents which may be granted therefor; together with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

The Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Applications in the Assignee and to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

- 1 -

G:\ukv\VIDEK\PatentAssignment1.wpd

PATENT REEL: 012083 FRAME: 0586 BY: Thomas F. Slechta Member

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF MONROE

SS.:

On the day of decaust, 2001, before me, personally appeared Thomas F. Slechta, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

PAULETTE ELBERTI
NOTARY PUBLIC IN THE STATE OF NY
MONROE COUNTY
COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 14

## **EXHIBIT A**

COUNTRY	TITLE	SN/PATENT NO.	FILED/ISSUED
United States	Cigarette Package Inspection Indexing Wheel	729,964/5,101,609	July 15, 1991/April 7, 1992
Japan	Cigarette Package Inspection Indexing Wheel	HEI 4-185421	July 15, 1992
United States	Character Recognition Method Using Correlation Search	752,801/5,150,425	Aug. 30, 1991/Sep. 22, 1992
United States	Character Recognition Method Using Statistically Weighted Correlation	752,800/5,159,644	Aug. 30,1991/Oct. 27, 1992
United States	Method and Apparatus for Digital Moire Profilometry Calibrated for Accurate Conversion of Phase Information Into Distance Measurements in Plurality of Directions		April 30, 1987/Feb. 4, 1992
United States	Cigarette Inspection Method	714,538/5,235,649	July 13, 1991/Aug. 10, 1993
Japan	Cigarette Inspection Method	HEI 4-153322	June 12, 1992
United States	Character Recognition Method Using Optimally Weighted Correlation	753,150/5,204,914	Aug. 30, 1991/April 20, 1993
United States	Optical Character Recognition Method And System	Appl. No. 09/292,060	April 14, 1999
United States	Automated Document Inspection	n Appl. No. 09/286,773	April 6, 1999

- 3 -

**RECORDED: 08/17/2001**